

Hall of the House of Representatives

89th General Assembly - Regular Session, 2013

Amendment Form

Subtitle of House Bill No. 1011

AN ACT TO LICENSE NATUROPATHIC PRACTITIONERS.

Amendment No. 1 to House Bill No. 1011

Amend House Bill No. 1011 as originally introduced:

Page 3, delete line 10 and substitute the following:

"Arkansas State Board of Acupuncture and Related Techniques and Naturopathic Medicine to practice naturopathy;"

AND

Page 5, delete lines 9 through 19 and substitute the following:

"Subchapter 2 – The Naturopathic Practitioner Act – Arkansas State Board of Acupuncture and Related Techniques and Naturopathic Medicine

17-108-201. Powers and duties of the Arkansas State Board of Acupuncture and Related Techniques and Naturopathic Medicine.

(a) The Arkansas State Board of Acupuncture and Related Techniques and Naturopathic Medicine shall adopt rules consistent with this chapter.

(b) The board shall administer this chapter."

AND

Page 5, delete lines 27 through 30 and substitute the following:

"17-108-202. Naturopathic Practitioners Advisory Committee.

(a)(1) The Naturopathic Practitioners Advisory Committee is created as an advisory committee to the Arkansas State Board of Acupuncture and Related Techniques and Naturopathic Medicine, to be composed of nine (9) members appointed by the board."

AND

Page 5, delete lines 33 through 35 and substitute the following:

"(b)(1)(A) Six (6) members shall be acupuncturists licensed by the board; and

(B) Three (3) members shall be naturopathic practitioners"

AND



Page 6, line 4, delete "four (4)" and substitute "three (3)"

AND

Page 7, line 1, delete "Department of Health" and substitute "Arkansas State Board of Acupuncture and Related Techniques and Naturopathic Medicine"

AND

Page 7, line 9, delete "department" and substitute "board"

AND

Page 7, line 10, delete "department" and substitute "board"

AND

Page 7, line 14, delete "State Board of Health" and substitute "board"

AND

PAGE 7, line 15, delete "department" and substitute "board"

AND

Page 7, line 16, delete "department" and substitute "board"

AND

Page 7, line 19, delete "department" and substitute "board"

AND

PAGE 7, line 20, delete "department" and substitute "board"

AND

Page 7, delete lines 23 and 24 and substitute the following:

"(a) The Arkansas State Board of Acupuncture and Related Techniques and Naturopathic Medicine shall adopt rules concerning the investigation of a complaint filed under this chapter."

AND

Page 7, line 35, delete "department" and substitute "board"

AND

Page 8, line 20, delete "Department of Health" and substitute "Arkansas State Board of Acupuncture and Related Techniques and Naturopathic Medicine"

AND

Page 8, line 22, delete "department" and substitute "board"

AND

Page 8, line 24, delete "department" and substitute "board"

AND

Page 8, line 26, delete "department" and substitute "board"

AND

Page 8, delete line 30 and substitute the following:
"board if the person submits a written request to the board."

AND

Page 9, line 1, delete "Department of Health" and substitute "Arkansas State Board of Acupuncture and Related Techniques and Naturopathic Medicine"

AND

Page 9, line 13, delete "State Board of Health" and substitute "board"

AND

Page 9, line 19, delete "State Board of Health" and substitute "board"

AND

Page 9, line 33, delete "department" and substitute "board"

AND

Page 10, line 27, delete "Department of Health" and substitute "board"

AND

Page 11, line 2, delete "State Board of Health" and substitute "Arkansas State Board of Acupuncture and Related Techniques and Naturopathic Medicine"

AND

Page 11, line 23, delete "State Board of Health" and substitute "Arkansas State Board of Acupuncture and Related Techniques and Naturopathic Medicine"

AND

Page 11, line 28, delete "State Board of Health" and substitute "Arkansas State Board of Acupuncture and Related Techniques and Naturopathic Medicine"

AND

Page 11, line 36, delete "Department of Health" and substitute "Arkansas State Board of Acupuncture and Related Techniques and Naturopathic Medicine"

AND

Page 12, line 1 through 2, delete "State Board of Health" and substitute "board"

AND

Page 12, line 9, delete "State Board of Health" and substitute "Arkansas State Board of Acupuncture and Related Techniques and Naturopathic Medicine"

AND

Page 12, line 23, delete "Department of Health" and substitute "Arkansas State Board of Acupuncture and Related Techniques and Naturopathic Medicine"

AND

Page 12, line 31, delete "department" and substitute "board"

AND

Page 13, line 14, delete "State Board of Health" and substitute "Arkansas State Board of Acupuncture and Related Techniques and Naturopathic Medicine"

AND

Page 13, line 27, delete "State Board of"

AND

Page 13, line 28, delete "Health" and substitute "Arkansas State Board of Acupuncture and Related Techniques and Naturopathic Medicine"

AND

Page 14, line 3, delete "State Board of Health" and substitute "Arkansas State Board of Acupuncture and Related Techniques and Naturopathic Medicine"

AND

Page 14, line 32, add the following:

"SECTION 2. Arkansas Code § 17-102-201, concerning the creation of the Arkansas State Board of Acupuncture and Related Techniques and Naturopathic Medicine, is amended to read as follows:

(a)(1)(A) There is created the Arkansas State Board of Acupuncture and Related Techniques and Naturopathic Medicine.

(B) The board shall consist of five (5) persons appointed by the Governor as full members and one (1) person appointed by the Governor as an ex officio member.

SECTION 3. DO NOT CODIFY. The Arkansas Code Revision Commission shall replace the name "Arkansas State Board of Acupuncture and Related Techniques" in all appropriate sections of the Arkansas Code with the name "Arkansas State Board of Acupuncture and Related Techniques and Naturopathic Medicine".

The Amendment was read _____

By: Representative D. Altes

MGF/NJR - 02-21-2013 09:04:40

MGF238

Chief Clerk